

-----X

	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
	:	JERSEY
	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
ANCHOR LAW FIRM, PLLC and	:	DOCKET NO. A-000052-23
ANDREW M. CARROLL, ESQ.,	:	
	:	Civil Action
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE
v.	:	JULY 27, 2023 ORDERS
	:	ENTERED BY THE
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, GURBIR	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
GREWAL, in his official capacity as	:	JERSEY, LAW DIVISION,
Attorney General of the State of New	:	MERCER COUNTY
Jersey and MARLENE CARIDE, in her	:	
official capacity as Commissioner of	:	DOCKET NO. MER-L-1186-21
Banking and Insurance,	:	
	:	SAT BELOW:
Defendants-Respondents.	:	HON. DOUGLAS HURD,
	:	J.S.C.
	:	
	:	SUBMISSION DATE:
	:	DECEMBER 11, 2023

-----X

=====

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS ANCHOR LAW FIRM, PLLC
AND ANDREW M. CARROLL, ESQ.**

=====

WILENTZ, GOLDMAN & SPITZER P.A.
90 Woodbridge Center Drive
Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095
(732) 636-8000
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Anchor Law Firm, PLLC and Andrew M.
Carroll, Esq.

Of Counsel and on the Brief

Brian J. Molloy, Esq. (Attorney ID No. 017831978) (bmolloy@wilentz.com)

Daniel J. Kluska, Esq. (Attorney ID No. 034252007) (dkluska@wilentz.com)

On the Brief

Samantha Stillo, Esq. (Attorney ID No. 112722014) (sstillo@wilentz.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Plaintiffs Represent Clients In The State of New Jersey In Debt Settlement Matters.	4
B. The Legislature Enacts And Amends A Statute Governing Debt Adjustment Services.	5
C. The State Opens An Investigation To Determine Whether An Attorney Has Been “Principally Engaged” As A Debt Adjuster In Violation of the Act.	7
D. Plaintiffs Filed This Action Against Defendants.....	8
E. Plaintiffs Take The Deposition Of A Designated Representative Of DOBI.....	9
F. The Act Restricts The Amount Of Debt Adjustment Services That An Attorney Can Provide To Clients.	10
G. The Legislature Has Not Defined, And Defendants Have Also Not Defined Or Otherwise Offered Any Guidance, As To The Meaning Of “Principally Engaged” Or “Attorney-At-Law Of This State” As Used In The Act’s Limited Attorney Exemption.....	11
H. DOBI Acknowledges That The Limited Attorney Exemption Prohibits Attorneys With The Most Experience From Providing Debt Adjustment Services.....	15
I. The Trial Court Denies Plaintiffs’ Summary Judgment Motion, And Grants Defendants’ Summary Judgment.	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

PAGE

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....20

THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS’
SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION, GRANTED
DEFENDANTS’ SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION AND
DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE (Pa0001-
Pa0004; T. at 3:1-32:23).....20

A. The Trial Court Improperly Applied A Presumption of
Constitutionality To The Limited Attorney Exemption
Despite The Fact That It Impinges On A Constitutionally
Protected Right. (T. at 9:12-10:1).....20

B. The Trial Court Improperly Dismissed Count One Of
Plaintiffs’ Complaint In Holding That the Limited
Attorney Exemption Does Not Violate the Separation of
Powers Doctrine. (T. at 9:5-17:19).....22

1. The Trial Court Correctly Acknowledged that the New
Jersey Supreme Court Has Exclusive Jurisdiction Over the
Practice of Law (T. at 16:24-17:2).....22

2. The Trial Court Erred by Applying the Two-Factor Knight
Test to Determine Whether the Limited Attorney
Exemption Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine
Because The Supreme Court Has Comprehensively
Exercised This Authority (T. at 10:18-17:19).....25

3. Even If the Trial Court’s Decision to Apply the Two-
Factor Knight Test to the Limited Attorney Exemption
Were Correct, the Trial Court Erred in Determining That
the Limited Attorney Exemption to the Act Satisfies Both
Factors (T. at 10:18-17:19).....28

a. The Legislature Had No Legitimate Governmental
Purpose In Enacting the Limited Attorney Exemption
(T. at 12:12-15:16).....29

b. The Limited Attorney Exemption Encroaches Upon
Judicial Prerogatives and Interests (T. at 15:17-17:19)..31

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

PAGE

4. The Trial Court Failed to Consider a State Supreme Court Case Directly on Point Holding that an Attorney Exemption in a Debt Negotiation Statute Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine (T. at 9:5-17:19).....36

C. The Trial Court Improperly Disregarded The Binding Deposition Testimony of DOBI’s Designated Representative, Howard Wegener. (T. at 8:15-9:4)39

D. The Trial Court Improperly Dismissed Count Two Of Plaintiffs’ Complaint In Holding That the Limited Attorney Exemption Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague. (T. at 17:20-24:6).....41

E. The Trial Court Improperly Dismissed Count Three Of Plaintiffs’ Complaint in Holding that the Limited Attorney Exemption is Not Unconstitutionally Overbroad (T. at 24:7-27:7).....45

F. The Trial Court Did Not Even Address Plaintiffs’ Contention that the Limited Attorney Exemption Violates Attorneys’ First Amendment Rights. (T. at 3:1-32:23).....47

G. The Trial Court Improperly Dismissed Count Four of Plaintiffs’ Complaint Asserting Violations of the Federal and New Jersey Civil Rights Acts. (T. at 27:8-32:23).48

CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order of Judge Hurd denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment Docket
No. MER-L-1186-21, filed July 27, 2023 Pa0001

Order of Judge Hurd granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment
Docket No. MER-L-1186-21, filed July 27, 2023 Pa0003

Trial Judge’s Oral Opinion dated July 27, 2023 T. at 3:1-32:23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

American Budget Corp. v. Furman,
67 N.J. Super. 134 (Ch. Div. 1961).....32

American Budget Corp. v. Furman, 67 N.J. Super.
134 (Ch. Div.), aff'd, 36 N.J. 129 (1961)5, 44

Appell v. Reiner,
43 N.J. 413 (1964).....32

Bell v. Stafford Twp.,
110 N.J. 384 (1988).....21

Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America,
142 N.J. 520 (1995).....20

Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Va.,
377 U.S. 1 (1964).....47

Cardillo v. Bloomfield 206 Corp.,
411 N.J. Super. 574 (App. Div. 2010)35

Coyne v. State, Dep't of Trans.,
182 N.J. 481 (2005).....20

Estate of Hanges v. Metropolitan Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
202 N.J. 369 (2010).....19

Ferguson v. Skrupa,
372 U.S. 726 (1963).....33

Greenberg v. Kimmelman,
99 N.J. 552 (1985).....46

Hays v. Ruther,
313 P.3d 782 (Kan. 2013) 38, 39

Heyert v. Taddese,
431 N.J. Super. 388 (App. Div. 2013)42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

In re Eisenberg,
75 N.J. 454 (1978).....27

In re LiVolsi,
85 N.J. 576 (1981)..... 24, 28

In re Stein,
97 N.J. 550 (1984).....27

JK Harris Fin. Recovery Sys. v. Dept. of Fin. Insts.,
718 N.W. 2d 739 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006) 38, 39

Knight v. City of Margate,
86 N.J. 374 (1981)..... passim

Lee v. First Union Nat’l Bank,
199 N.J. 251 (2009).....28

Matter of Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 47, 48

National Assn. for Advancement of Colored People v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....47

Persels & Assocs., LLC v. Banking Comm’r,
122 A.3d 592 (Conn. 2015) 25, 37, 39

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer,
165 N.J. 609 (2000).....21

Siegler Co. v. Norton,
8 N.J. 374 (1952).....23

State v. Higginbotham,
475 N.J. Super. 205 (App. Div. 2023) 42, 48

State v. Packard-Bamberger,
123 N.J.L. 180 (1939)41

State v. Rogers,
308 N.J. Super. 59 (App. Div. 1998)33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

Templo Fuente v. Nat’l Union Fire,
 224 N.J. 189 (2016).....19

Toxaway Hotel Co. v. J.L. Smathers & Co.,
 216 U.S. 439 (1910).....44

United Prop. Owners Ass’n of Belmar v. Borough of Belmar,
 343 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2001)45

United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Michigan,
 401 U.S. 576 (1971).....47

Vort v. Hollander,
 257 N.J. Super. 56 (App. Div. 1992)27

Winberry v. Salisbury,
 5 N.J. 240 (1950).....23

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....49

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2(c)49

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2(f).....49

N.J.S.A. 17:16G-1..... passim

N.J.S.A. 17:16G-1(c) (2) (a)6

N.J.S.A. 17:16G-2.....6

N.J.S.A. 17:16G-8.....5, 7

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-19f.....6, 7

N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6(a) (4).....7

RULES

RPC 5.5 14, 25

RPC 5.6(b)35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

Rule 1:1427

Rule 1:19-1.....27

Rule 1:20-1(a)27

Rule 1:20A-1 et seq.....27

Rule 1:20B-1 et seq.....27

Rule 1:23-1 et seq.27

Rule 1:27-132

Rule 1:28-1 et seq.27

Rule 1:39-1 et seq.27

Rule 1:42-1 et seq.27

Rule 4:14-2(c) 3, 9, 40

REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 3:25-1.17, 11

N.J.A.C. 3:25-1.1(d).....7

N.J.A.C. 3:25-3.1(c).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In re Supreme Court Advisory Comm. on Professional Ethics Op. No. 697,
188 N.J. 549 (2006).....23

Kevin H. Michels, New Jersey Attorney Ethics, § 1:2 (2023)26

Kevin H. Michels, New Jersey Attorney Ethics, § 1:2-2 (2023).....27

Kevin H. Michels, New Jersey Attorney Ethics, § 1:2-3 (2023).....27

Kevin H. Michels, New Jersey Attorney Ethics, § 1:2-6 (2023).....27

N.J. State Const. art. VI, § II, ¶ 3 23, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

PAGE

New Jersey Supreme Court Advisory Committee on Professional Ethics, Providing
Debt Resolution Services to Litigants, N.J. Eth. Op. 36 (2001).....33

Pressler and Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules,
cmt. 3 to R. 4:14-2(c) (2023)40
